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l. INTRODUCTION

A. COMPLAINT OF KOREA

11 On 3 September 2003, Korea requested consultations with the European Communities ("EC")
and certain EC member States pursuant to Article 4 of the Understanding on Rules and Procedures
Governing the Settlement of Disputes ("DSU"), Article XXIl1:1(a) of the General Agreement on
Tariffsand Trade 1994 ("the GATT 1994"), Article XXI11:1(b) of the GATT 1994 and Article 5(b) of
the Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures ("SCM Agreement"), and Articles 4, 7
and 30 of the SCM Agreement, with regard to measures affecting trade in commercial vessels.
Korea and the European Communities held consultations on 9 October and 14 November 2003, but
failed to settle the dispute.

1.2 On 12 September 2003, China requested, pursuant to Article 4.11 of the DSU, to be joined in
the consultations.”

B. ESTABLISHMENT AND COMPOSITION OF THE PANEL

1.3 On 5 February 2004, Korea requested the establishment of a panel pursuant to Articles 6 of
the DSU and Article XXI11:2 of the GATT 1994.° At its meeting of 19 March 2004, the Dispute
Settlement Body (the "DSB") established a Panel in accordance with Article 6 of the DSU to examine
the matter referred to the DSB by Korea in document WT/DS301/3.* At that meeting, the parties to
the dispute a so agreed that the Panel should have standard terms of reference. The terms of reference
are, therefore, the following:

"To examine, in the light of the relevant provisions of the covered agreements cited
by Koreain document WT/DS301/3, the matter referred to the DSB by Korea in that
document, and to make such findings as will assist the DSB in making the
recommendations or in giving the rulings provided for in those agreements.”

14 On 7 May 2004, Korea requested the Director-General to determine the composition of the
Panel, pursuant to paragraph 7 of Article 8 of the DSU. This paragraph provides:

"If there is no agreement on the panelists within 20 days after the date of the
establishment of a Panel, at the request of either party, the Director-Genera, in
consultation with the Chairman of the DSB and the Chairman of the relevant Council
or Committee, shall determine the composition of the panel by appointing the
panelists whom the Director-General considers most appropriate in accordance with
any relevant speciad or additiona rules or procedures of the covered agreement or
covered agreements which are at issue in the dispute, after consulting with the parties
to the dispute. The Chairman of the DSB shdl inform the Members of the
composition of the panel thus formed no later than 10 days after the date the
Chairman receives such arequest".

L WT/DS301/1.
2\WT/DS301/2.
3 WT/DS301/3, attached as Annex.
4 WT/DS301/4.
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15 On 13 May 2004, the Director-General accordingly composed the Pandl as follows:

Chairman: Professor William J. Davey
Members: Professor Donald M. McRae

Mr. Danidl Jacobus Jordaan

16 China, Japan and the United States reserved their rights to participate in the Panel proceedings
asthird parties.

C. PANEL PROCEEDINGS

1.7 The Panel met with the parties on 3-4 August 2004, and on 5 October 2004. 1t met with third-
parties on 3 August 2004.

1.8 The Panel submitted its interim report to the parties on 23 December 2004. The Panel
submitted its final report to the parties on 10 February 2005.

1. FACTUAL ASPECTS

21 This dispute concerns the European Communities Temporary Defensive Mechanism for
Shipbuilding (the "TDM Regulation”) set forth in Council Regulation (EC) No 1177/2002, and
modified in product coverage and duration by Notice 2003/C 148/10 published on 25 June 2003 and
Council Regulation (EC) No 502/2004 of March 2004, respectively.

2.2 The dispute aso concerns certain measures of EC member States, and corresponding
European Commission decisions:

- Germany: CaseN 744/2002, Commission Decision (2003)788 fin of 19 March 2003.
- Denmark: Case N 141/2003, Commission Decision (2003)1765 fin of 24 June 2003.

- The Netherlands: Case N 780/2002, Commission Decision (2002)2019 fin of 9 July 2003 and
Case N 339/03, Commission Decision (2003)3378 of 18 September 2003.

- France: Case N 232/03, Commission Decision (2003)3234 fin of 17 September 2003.
- Spain: Case N 812/02, Commission Decision (2003)4079 fin of 11 November 2003.
1. PARTIES REQUESTS FOR FINDINGSAND RECOM MENDATIONS

A. KOREA

3.1 K orea requests the Panel to find that:

@ the TDM Regulation, its member State implementing provisions as well as any
instances of application of the TDM scheme, and any EC Decisions approving
member State implementing provisions pursuant to the TDM scheme, are inconsistent
with the European Communities and its member States obligations under
Artide 23.1, 23.2(a), 23.2(b) and 23.2(c) of the DSU,

(b) the TDM Regulation, its member State implementing provisions as well as any
instances of application of the TDM scheme, and any EC Decisions approving
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member State implementing provisions pursuant to the TDM scheme, are inconsistent
with the European Communities and its member States obligations under
Article 32.1 of the SCM Agreement;

(©) the TDM Regulation, its member State implementing provisions as well as any
instances of application of the TDM scheme, and any EC Decisions approving
member State implementing provisions pursuant to the TDM scheme, are inconsi stent
with the European Communities and its member States' obligations under paragraphs
1-4 and 10 of Article 4 and paragraphs 1-4 and 9 of Article 7 of the SCM Agreement;

(d) the TDM Regulation, its member State implementing provisions as well as any
instances of application of the TDM scheme, and any EC Decisions approving
member State implementing provisions pursuant to the TDM scheme, are inconsistent
with the European Communities and its member States obligations under
Article I11:4 of the GATT 1994; and

(e the TDM Regulation, its member State implementing provisions as well as any
instances of application of the TDM scheme, and any EC Decisions approving
member State implementing provisions pursuant to the TDM scheme, are inconsi stent
with the European Communities and its member States' obligations under Article I:1
of the GATT 19%4.

3.2 Korea considers that the above violations have nullified and impaired benefits accruing to it
under the WTO Agreement. In consequence, Korea requests the Panel to recommend that the
European Communities bring its inconsistent measures into conformity with its WTO obligations.”

B. EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
3.3 The European Communities requests the Panel to find that:

€)] the TDM Regulation is not in violation of Article 23.1, 23.2(a)-(c) of the DU,
Articles 4, 7 and 32.1 of the SCM Agreement and Articles | and I11:4 of the
GATT 1994; and

(b) the national TDM measures (to the extent that they ill exist) are not in violation of
Article 23.1, 23.2(a)-(c) of the DSU, Articles 4, 7 and 32.1 of the SCM Agreement
and Articles|:1 and 111:4 of the GATT 1994.

V. ARGUMENTSOF THE PARTIES

4.1 The arguments of the parties are set out in their submissions to the Panel, and their answersto
the questions. The parties arguments are summarized in this section.

A. BACKGROUND

4.2 K or ea asserts that this dispute arises from an attempt by the European Communities to take
the law into its own hands. According to Korea, the European Communities alleged that Korea has
subsidized certain of its shipyards, an “unfair trade practice” that has caused “adverse effects’ and
“serious prejudice’ to the European Communities and its shipbuilding industry. Based solely on these
allegations, the European Communities has taken countermeasures against Korea as contained in the

® As discussed below in Section VI1.A.4(a), Korea has also requested that the Panel make a specific
recommendation concerning a particul ar aspect of the measures at issue in this case.
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Temporary Defensive Mechanism (“TDM”), an EC Council Regulation. The European Communities
has explicitly linked these countermeasures to the initiation and pendency of the WTO dispute, not its
conclusion. This case is about EC unilateralism.

4.3 According to Korea, the European Communities explicitly adopted a two-track strategy to
challenge alleged Korean subsidies. It (i) made a determination of subsidization and implemented
countermeasures against Korea and (ii) initiated a WTO dispute aleging violations by Korea of the
SCM Agreement. These countermeasures are found in the TDM that is the subject of this dispute.
This TDM s inextricably tied to the WTO dispute settlement proceedings. By its terms, it was
effective on the day consultations began pursuant to Article 4 of the DSU and it will be terminated
upon completion of such proceedings. Korea argues that the European Communities and its member
States, in adopting the TDM and associated measures, violated several provisions of the WTO
Agreement, namely, Article 23 of the DSU, Articles 4, 7 and 32.1 of the SCM Agreement, and
Articles|:1 and I11:4 of the GATT 1994.

4.4 The European Communities dismisses Korea's characterization of the TDM Regulation and
the "twin-track" strategy adopted by the European Communities in 2002, asserting that Koreas
allegations are politically unjust and legally unfounded. According to theEuropean Communities, the
world shipbuilding sector has been subject to serious crises and injurious pricing due to overcapacity
and government intervention. The European Communities has been actively engaged in seeking
multilateral solutions to the problems of subsidisation and injurious price competition in the
shipbuilding sector. However, negotiations at the OECD failed and Korea decided to ignore its
bilatera commitments on injurious pricing agreed with the European Communities (the Agreed
Minutes signed in 2000). That notwithstanding, since the 1990s the EC industry has engaged in a
major process of restructuring and operating aid has been gradually reduced and eventually abolished
by the European Communities.

4.5 When the EC industry was threatened with full collapse, it exercised its right to launch a
complaint under the EC Trade Barriers Regulation ("TBR Regulation™). The investigation provided
factual evidence of (i) Korean subsidies; and (ii) injury in certain sectors of the EC industry. The
European Communities then decided under its TBR Regulation to launch a WTO dispute settlement
proceeding against Korea that seeks cessation of a number of narrowly defined subsidies
(WT/DS273).

4.6 To the European Communities, the TDM Regulation and national subsidy programmes (the
measures attacked by Korea in this case) are pure state aid measures. They must be seen in the
context of EC state aid law, which prohibits the granting of subsidies unless a specific exception is
provided for by the EC Treaty, as the main source of EC state aid law, or by the secondary legidation
adopted on the basis of this Treaty. Throughout the 1990s operating aid was progressively reduced,
and ultimately was abolished as of 1 January 2001. The European Communities asserts that the TDM
Regulation provides for the limited re-authorisation of state aid to shipbuilding that had previously
been phased out. According to the European Communities, the link between the WTO dispute and
the TDM is purely political. Moreover, both tracks of the “twin-track-strategy” address the same
broader problem, but neither resolves it.

B. PRELIMINARY |SSUES

1. EC Conditional Request for Preliminary Ruling

4.7 The European Communities asserts that Korea expanded the scope of its clam to
“individual instances of application” of the TDM Regulation by the Commission and the respective
EC member States, the application of the TDM scheme in specific cases, or TDM contributions
provided pursuant to the TDM framework. The European Communities claims that the request for the
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establishment of the Panel does not explicitly identify as impugned measures any individual grants.
The European Communities also claims that Korea in the request for the establishment of the panel
explicitly distinguished between the national schemes as such and “particular instances’ of
subsidisation in its description of the consultations® and can therefore not claim that the term
“implementing measure” comprises individual grants. Such expansion of the claims would be
contrary to Article 6.2 of the DSU because individual measures under the national TDM measures
were not covered by Korea's request for establishment of the Panel.  Therefore, the
European Communities submits that the clam insofar as it relates to individua instances of
applications is contrary to Article 6.2 of the DSU and requests that it be dismissed.

4.8 K or eaargues that the granting of the European Communities request would amount to ruling
that, even if the European Communities authorizing measures are found inconsistent with the
European Communities WTO obligations, the individua disbursements will be legal. Korea aso
argues that the European Communities argument is groundless because of the lack of legal precedents
supporting its position and of the absence of any prejudice stemming from the lack of specificity in
Koreds pand request, so as to cause the European Communities due process rights to be adversely
affected.

49 Korea further maintains that the European Communities preliminary ruling request is
factually inaccurate, because it is based on a misquotation of Korea's request for establishment of a
panel, as it was clear from such request that it included other measures than those specifically
identified therein, through the use of the expression inter alia. Moreover, Korea alleges further that
the request for consultations included reference to Article X X111:1(b) of the GATT 1994. In Korea's
view, the somewhat different legal basis of such claims requires a more detailed exploration of the
actual disbursement patterns over the relevant period in order to see whether there was a reasonable
expectation of no further subsidization. The Panel in the GATT case EEC - Oilseeds | looked at
whether there had been an increase in subsidization beyond that already in existence at the time of the
tariff binding in deciding whether there had been a non-violation nullification or impairment. Thus, a
review of specific subsidy patterns was relevant. However, the present Panel does not have
Article XXI11:1(b) of the GATT 1994, nor DSU Article 26 within its terms of reference and with
respect to the violation claims, such information is useful, but not necessary, background information.

410 Korea also notes that the European Communities' statement not only ignores the chapeau of
the referenced paragraph and the context of the description of the consultations, but it aso ignores the
reference to disbursements in the statement of claims. The first bullet of the description of the actual
claims dtates. "Articles I:1 and I11:4 of the GATT 1994 because the TDM regulation and member
States implementing measures involving the bestowal of German, Danish, Dutch, French and
Spanish grants to shipyards on a vessel-specific and product-related basis. . ." Korea submits
that this statement is a clear reference to the individua grants.

411 Korea aso aleges that the European Communities request is legaly insupportable, in that
reference to the individual grants was not needed in order to include such grants within the parameters
of the dispute. Korea argues that the effect of granting the European Communities' request for a
preliminary ruling here would be to force complainants to list al of the actua trade damaging
instances as claims and then assume an undue burden of proof in establishing them. For Korea, such
ruling would be contrary to the Appellate Body decision in EC — Bananas |11, where it upheld the
panel's decision on the grounds that there is no need to show trade damage to substantiate a claim of
nullification or impairment, based on Article 3.8 of the DSU. The Appellate Body has reinforced the
breadth of this provision in its Report in US — Offset Act (Byrd Amendment).”

® Request for the Establishment of a Panel by Korea of 6 February 2004, WT/DS301/3, p. 1.
" Appellate Body Report, US— Offset Act (Byrd Amendment) at para. 212.
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412 Korea argues that should the Panel exclude these applications of the challenged measures,
every complainant would be required to list in its panel request al of the instances of inconsistency in
addition to identifying the inconsistent measures themselves. This would be impossibly burdensome,
would surely miss many applications that actually occurred but were not publicly known (as is the
case with the disbursements in the European Communities) and necessarily would exclude al the
illegal transactions that took place after the submission of the request for establishment. For Korea,
this would undermine the very security and predictability of the multilateral trading system that the
Article 3.2 of the DSU saysisthe fundamental purpose of the dispute settlement system.

413 Korea further submits that legal provisions not listed in a panel request nevertheless can be
within the scope of the terms of reference if they are “directly related” to the identified measures.’
Thus, if the Panel were to consider the grants as measures, Korea submits that they would clearly be
“directly related” asthey are pursuant to the TDM and EC member State laws. However, in Korea's
view, the Panel need not reach this issue because these are not new measures, but rather are mere
applications of the TDM and the EC member State implementing laws.

414 Korea argues that if a measure were to be found inconsistent with a Member’'s WTO
obligations, while any specific applications were to be excluded unless individualy listed in the
request for establishment, the result would seem to be that such applications could continue, at least to
the extent that they had been committed, but not paid, prior to the DSB’'s rulings and
recommendations. However, such aresult would be directly contrary to the Appellate Body Report in
Brazl — Aircraft (Article 21.5) wherein the Appellate Body stated that “to continue to make payments
under an export subsidy measure found to be prohibited is not consistent with the obligation to
“withdraw” prohibited export subsidies.”

415 At the first substantive meeting with the Panel’®, the European Communities explained
further why an importation into this dispute of individual disbursements would have severely
hampered its due process rights. Individual disbursements are granted by the member States and the
European Communities would have needed considerable time to obtain the relevant evidence from the
member States.  Moreover, the European Communities would have needed to request additional
working procedures for the protection of Business Confidential Information. It isfor that reason that
the European Communities sought clarification whether or not Korea had pursued a claim on the basis
of individua grants. The European Communities raised this issue through a conditional request for a
preliminary ruling so as to allow the issue to be settled by a simple clarification by Korea. The
European Communities also disagreed with Korea’'s argument that the description of these
implementing measures as “involving the bestowa of grants to shipyards on a vessel-specific and
product related basis’ in the context of the Article 111:4 GATT clam can be read as identification or
reference to individua disbursements to warn the European Communities that such measures will be
covered by the dispute. That phrase only refers to the “implementing measures’ defined previoudy as
the general schemes. The European Communities then noted that Korea had confirmed, in its Oral
Statement, that it does not base its case on individua grants. Indeed, independently from the scope of

8 Seg, e.g., Argentina — Footwear (EC) at paras 8.24-8.45, citing EC — Bananas |11, Japan — Filmand
Australia — Automotive Leather 11.

° Appellate Body report in Brazil — Aircraft, Article 21.5 at para 45. Korea recognizes that SCM
Article 4.7 refers to withdrawal without delay, while DSU Avrticle (which is applicable in the present dispute)
uses somewhat different language; i.e., bringing a measure into conformity. Nonetheless, the analogy holds.
Indeed, in Korea's view the language in SCM Article 4.7 is simply the particular application of DSU
Article 19.1 in the context of a prohibited subsidies case This is in contrast with SCM Article 7.8 which
providesfor an additional possible remedy of removal of the adverse effects.

19 The remarks of the European Communities as reflected in this paragraph, and the remarks of Korea
as reflected in the next paragraph, were made during the course of an oral discussion on this point during the
first substantive meeting, and are not fully reflected in the written versions of the parties' oral statements. The
description of these remarks thusis based on atranscription of the relevant part of that meeting.
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the request for the establishment of the Panel, Korea had not pursued, in its first submission, any
claim relating to individua grants which would have required identification of such instances. On
that basis the European Communities withdrew its conditional request for a preliminary ruling, after
having expressed its disagreement with Korea on the scope of a future implementation phase in this
case (under the remedy sought in this proceeding, only the general measure could be targeted and
withdrawn) and the interplay between the measures covered under this dispute and those covered
under another dispute settlement proceeding (the individua disbursements that are the subject of a
separate request for consultations under WT/DS307).

416 Koreaexpressed its concerns about the withdrawal of the request for a preliminary ruling, in
that it could bring a fundamental misunderstanding about the nature of the disbursements, as the
European Communities is classifying them as "measures’. For Korea, the disbursements are not
measulrles and even if they were they would be "directly related” and therefore properly before the
Panel.

4.17 During the first substantive meeting with the Panel, the Panel expressed its view on the
matter, as follows:

"[...] the Panel's view at this point is that the EC has withdrawn its request for a
preliminary ruling and so we will not be making a preliminary ruling.

As to the implementation issues generaly, the Panel noted:

"We are aware that both sides have specific concerns on the issue that we were
talking about; we are aware of those concerns and we are not making any decision,
one way or the other, on any of the issues that were being discussed yesterday. We
assume that you may well have more to say on those issues and, if necessary, we may
have additional questions on those issues in due course.”

418  Subsequently, K or earequested the Panel to "make a decision as to whether or not it considers
the disbursements to be separate measures’.'” Korea argued that if the Panel were to find the
disbursements to be distinct, the Panel should aso find them to be covered in the request for
establishment of the panel because they are “directly related” to the cited measures and therefore are
inconsistent with the European Communities obligations under the WTO provisions referenced in the
request for the establishment of the Panel. If, on the other hand, the Panel were to agree with Korea
that they should not be considered separate measures and are smply the implementation of measures
found to be illegal, Korea requested the Panel to make an affirmative recommendation pursuant to
Article 19.1 that the European Communities immediately cease any further disbursements of illegal
funding. Otherwise, the European Communities statements would lead to the conclusion that
circumvention of prospective DSB rulings and recommendations was aready being contemplated by
the respondent.

419 InKoredsview, the EC statement that the national measures “are likely to expire’ before the
issuance of the Panel Report and that therefore there is no basis for an Article 19.1 recommendation,
in fact illustrates the necessity of such a recommendation. First, Korea notes that the
European Communities qualifies this conclusion with the reference “are likely to” rather than “will”
expire. Second, and most importantly, the point is that the disbursements might continue for a period
of years after the expiration of the authority under the TDM as long as they were goproved before
such expiration. Thus, the European Communities highlights perfectly the need for an Article 19.1
recommendation.

M See footnote 10.
12 Second submission of Korea, at para. 32.
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420 The European Communities responds that for the reasons provided there is no bass to
consider (non identified) disbursements as separate measures and to make a separate recommendation
on them.

2. Other Preliminary Issues

421 The European Communities alleges that Korea identified five subsidy measures® adopted
by EC member States. However, in response to a Panel question, Korea claims that it has specifically
included in its request for establishment of a pand al member States “implementing provisions”
including those in new member States and those which entered into force since this request.™

4,22  According to the European Communities, Karea cannot ask the Panel to make findings on
measures that were not included in the request for the establishment of the Panel and could indeed not
even have existed at that time. The request explicitly includes the TDM Regulation and the five
member State schemes existing at the time of the request. While the European Communities accepted
in good faith that the request covers the two extensions of these five schemes (the other three
expired), Korea cannot expand the scope of this proceeding to any future measures of al future
possible new EC member States. According to the European Communities, the member State
measures are not implementing measures of the TDM Regulation. They are autonomous decisions on
whether or not to make use of the derogation from the prohibition under EC law of contract-related
operating aid in the shipbuilding sector.

423  Since this is the first EC state aid measure at issue in a WTO proceeding, the European
Communities attaches great importance to the correct appreciation of the lega status of the TDM
Regulation and the five national measures identified by Korea. The European Communities states
that the TDM Regulation has the nature of a limited derogation from a genera prohibition of
subsidisation; it is not a “specific authorisation” and the five member States measures are not
“implementing” measures. Moreover, Korea has identified five national measures. The scope of this
proceeding does not extend to other such measures (if any), in particular measures taken by any of the
new member States that acceded after the commencement of the Pandl proceeding.

424 Korea disagrees with the European Communities argument that new measures of EC
member States that might come into effect should not be subject to any rulings by the Panel.™® Korea
refers the Panel to its discussion of “directly related” measures in this regard.'® Korea aso disagrees
with the European Communities statement that the only respondent in this dispute is the European

Communities as such and not its member States.”” Kored's position is that all EC member States are
independently WTO Members, and that internal EC constitutional issues cannot adversely affect the

rights of Korea or any other WTO Member.

425 The European Communities submits further preliminary comments on the legal claims
presented by Korea. First, the European Communities claims that Korea s description of the measure
a issueisunclear. Koreafirst attacks the “twin-track-strategy” (described through a number of press
releases), refers to the “Temporary Defensive Mechanism and associated measures’, then lists five
national schemes and findly refers to “individua instances of applications of the TDM in the
respective member States.” However, the European Communities alleges that Korea nowhere
specifies any individua grants under these five national measures.

13 Oral statement of Korea at the first substantive meeting of the Panel with the parties, at para. 8.

14 Response of Koreato Panel Question 4.

15 second submission of the European Communities, para. 33.

16 Attachment 2 to oral statement of Korea at the first substantive meeting of the Panel with the parties.
17 Response of Koreato Panel Question 4.
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426  Second, the European Communities asserts that the TDM Regulation is not a legally relevant
measure. Contrary to what Korea alleges, the TDM Regulation does not prescribe rules for regulating
the provision of state funded payments to EC shipbuilders which is then implemented by EC member
States. It only contains a limited exemption from the genera prohibition of (contract-related
operating) aid. It does not oblige or even encourage member States to grant such types of aid. If at
all, the national measures can be measures that set forth positive action.

4.27  Third, according to the European Communities, the five national TDM programmes attacked
by Korea expired on 31 March 2004, and only two (the French and Netherlands measures) had been
prolonged.'® Fourth, the European Communities further argues that Korea makes strikingly little
reference to the TDM Regulation or the national TDM programmes, but refers instead to a wide
variety of press releases. Korea does not clam that these statements constitute measures and
generaly statements can only serve as further confirmation of a set of facts that have aready been
found to exist. Therefore, the European Communities asks the Panel to base its anaysis of the
measure on the measure itself. The press releases selectively cited by Korea are politically motivated
statements by individual Commissioners that cannot and do not contain alegally binding or otherwise
relevant interpretation of the TDM Regulation and its legal nature.

428 Korea responds to the first EC point by recalling its arguments discussed above regarding
the necessary illegality of any disbursements or implementation of measures found to be inconsistent
with the European Communities' obligations by the DSB.

429 Koreaaso takesissue with the European Communities argument that the TDM is somehow a
“limitation” on subsidies. Korearecalls the Appellate Body’s decision in India— Patents (US) that a
panel is not constrained by a Member’'s proffered nterpretation of its own laws in examining the
consistency of such measures with international obligations.'® Moreover, the European Communities
argument regarding the characterization of the TDM makes no sense. The European Communities
has acknowledged that, prior to the TDM, the EC member States did not have the authority to
promulgate laws or regulations providing for the discriminatory funding described in the TDM. Thus,
a that point, there was no legal authority for any funding. After the TDM, such authority existed.
Hence, it clearly is an authorizing regulatory measure.

430 Regarding the third point, Korea stated that the attempts by the European Communities to
deny the evidentiary value and relevance of EC press releases, memoranda and documents, and its
arguments that such evidence should be “disregarded” are legally and factually unsupportable. The
European Communities position is a futile attempt to try to explain away the massive quantity of
testimony that al point in the same direction to confirm what is clearly discernable from the TDM
Regulation and EC member State measures themselves — that they are unilateral retaliatory measures
which discriminate against Korea in violation of the above-cited WTO provisions. There is no lega
or procedural basis for contending that this type of evidence should be “disregarded” in this case. The
European Communities itself has conceded that in any event “the press releases do not in any way
contradict the content of the measures.”*°’And as noted by the Pand in Chile-Alcoholic Beverages,
“statements by a government against WTO interests, e.g., indicating a protective purpose or design,
are most probative.”*

18 Response of the European Communities to Panel Question 2.

19 Appellate Body Report, India— Patents (US) at para. 66.

20 Fjrst submission of the European Communities, para. 106.

2L Panel Report, Chile — Alcoholic Beverages, paras 7.118 and 7.119.
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C. LEGAL CLAIMS

1. Articlel11:4 of theGATT 1994

431 Koreaassertsthat the Appellate Body has held that three main elements must be satisfied for
aviolation of Article111:4 of the GATT 1994 to be established:

the measure at issue isa*“law, regulation or requirement affecting [a product’ g] internal sale,
offering for sale, purchase, transportation, distribution or use”;

the imported and domestic vessels at issue are “like products’;

the imported products are accorded “less favorable treatment than that accorded to like
domestic products.”*

432 Korea submits that the TDM Regulation, as a generally applicable Council Regulation
adopted in accordance with the legidative procedures laid down in the Treaty Establishing the
European Community, clearly qualifiesas a“law” or “regulation.”

433  Furthermore, the TDM Regulation “affects’ the internal sale, offering for sale, purchase etc.
of imported products. The word “affecting” in Article I11:4 has been interpreted by previous panels as
having a broad scope of application and covers measures which in a broad sense have an effect on
imported goods.® In Canada— Automobiles, the Panel elaborated that “the word * affecting’ implies a
measure that has ‘an effect on’ and this indicates a broad scope of application.” The Panel noted that
the word *affecting’ in Article 111:4 of the GATT 1994 covers any laws or regulations which might
adversely modify the conditions of competition between domestic and imported products.”**

434 Korea maintains that the contributions scheme provided for by the TDM clearly affects and
adversaly modifies the conditions of competition between, on the one hand, domestically produced
container ships, product/chemical tankers and LNG carriers, and on the other hand, Korean origin
imported vessels of the same type. The TDM Regulation only applies when there is direct
competition between a Korean and EC shipyard bidding for a particular vessel sale and where the EC
shipyard concerned supplies evidence that a competing Korean yard is offering a lower price® The
injection of the TDM retdiatory contributions in favour of the EC yard, but not the Korean yard,
dlows the EC shipbuilder to artificially lower the price for the ship being offered and thereby the
TDM dters the conditions of competition — especialy price competition — between the EC and
Korean products to the clear disadvantage of the Korean product, Korea claims.

435 Asnoted by the Panel in Indonesia — Autos, subsidies can be found to affect imports in a
manner violating Article 111 when they have a component that introduces discrimination between
foreign and domestic products.®® Clearly, the contract-related and vessel-specific TDM contributions
introduce precisely such discrimination between domestic and imported (Korean) products. Indeed,

22 Appellate Body Report, Korea — Various Measures on Beef, para. 133.
23 K orea notes the statement of the Appellate Body in EC — Bananas |11, para. 220, in the context of its
discussion of Articlel:1 of the GATS that:

the ordinary meaning of the word “affecting” implies a measure that has “an effect
on,” which indicates a broad scope of application. This interpretation is further
reinforced by the conclusions of previous panels that the term “affecting” in the
context of Article Il of the GATT is wider in scope than such terms as “regulating”
or “governing.” [Emphasis added by Korea].

24 Panel Report, Canada — Autos, para. 10.80.

% Article 2.1, TDM Regulation.

28 panel Report, Indonesia - Autos, para. 14.45.
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asthe TDM retaliatory contribution directly aims at and affects the price of the vessdl, the ship-owner
is the ultimate beneficiary of the TDM retaliatory contribution as he effectively settles the lower price
for the vessel subject of the TDM contribution.

436 Korea aso states that the TDM Regulation applies to Korean and EC “like products’.
According to well-established GATT/WTO jurisprudence, the physical properties of the products
themsealves, their end-use, consumer tastes and habits and the tariff classification of the product are
taken into account for determining whether products are “like’ ?’ In EC — Asbestos, the Appellate
Body noted that the definition of “likeness’ in Article I11:4 of the GATT 1994 must be read in the
light of the overarching objective of Article 111, which isto provide equality of competitive conditions
for imported products in relation to domestic products. Since it is products that are in a competitive
relationship in the marketplace that could be affected by measures treating imports less favourably
than the treatment accorded to domestic products, the Appellate Body concluded that “it is important
under Article 111:4 to take account of evidence which indicates whether, and to what extent, the
products involved are— or could be — in a competitive relationship in the marketplace” *

4.37  With respect to vessdls covered by the TDM Regulation, Korea asserts that the “competitive
relationship” between the imported (i.e. Korean) and domestic vessels could not be more manifest.
By its terms, the TDM Regulation provides that TDM contributions may only be granted where it is
established that an EC yard is competing with a “Korean shipyard offering a lower price” in the
context of a specific shipbuilding bid.?® By requiring competition from a Korean-origin vessel, the
TDM Regulation operates so as to limit its application exclusively to cases where Korean and EC
origin vessels are “in a competitive relationship in the marketplace.” The TDM Regulation moreover
requires that this competitive relationship be present on a contract-by-contract basis since TDM

contributions apply only where there has been competition from a Korean yard in relation to a specific
individual shipbuilding contract.

438 Moreover, Korea argues, the competing EC and Korean vessals subject to the TDM will have
nearly or identical physical properties. This is because in the context of such shipbuilding bids, the
ship-owner and broker lay down concrete specifications for the precise characteristics of the ship they
are seeking to purchase. The Korean and EC shipyards will thus inherently be competing to provide a
ship with identical or rearly identical physical properties (in accordance with the purchaser’s pre-
determined specifications and requirements). In each case, the competing Korean and EC vessels will
fall within the definition of container ships, product or chemical tankers or LNG carriers laid down in
Article 1(a)-(d) of the TDM Regulation. In addition, the competing vessels will be even more
narrowly tailored to the purchaser’s further specifications in terms of weight, size, and other
characteristics. The EC and Korean vessels subject to the TDM Regulation are therefore inescapably
“like’ by virtue of the way the TDM operates.

439 Under the TDM Regulation, competing EC and Korean vessals will have identical end-uses
as well. For example, LNG carriers meeting the product definition of such carriers specified in
Article 1.(d) of the TDM Regulation encompass “ships designed with a single deck hull with fixed
integral and/or independent tanks suited to carry natural gas in liquid form” % The end-use of LNG
carriersis clearly for the transport of natural gasin liquid form. In addition, the prospective purchaser

27 Korea notes that the Appellate Body in Japan - Alcoholic Beverages |1, p. 21, held that uniform
classification in tariff nomenclature can serve as a useful basis for confirming the likeness of products but
should not be the determining factor. See also the Appellate Body Report in EC - Asbestos para. 101. Korea
notes that the Appellate Body found in EC - Asbestosthat the like product definition in Article I11:4 was broader
than that utilized in Article 111:2. However, given the operation of the terms of the TDM, the breadth of the
definition should not matter in thisregard.

28 Appellate Body Report, EC — Asbestos, paras. 99 and 103.

2 Article 2.1, TDM Regulation.

30 Emphasis added by Korea.
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who has laid down requirements in advance will obvioudy have the same end-use in mind, whether
the Korean or EC origin vessd is eventually selected. Korea submits that Korean and EC vessels
covered by the TDM Regulation are therefore “like products’ for the purposes of Article 111:4 of the
GATT 1994.

440 Finaly, the TDM Regulation accords to the Korean vessels concerned treatment less
favourable than to the like EC vessels. This requirement in Article I11:4 of the GATT 1994 has been
consistently interpreted to mean that a Member's measures must ensure effective equality of
opportunities between imported products and domestic products.*

441 Korea submits that since a fundamental objective of Article Ill is the protection of
expectations on the competitive relationship between imported and domestic products, a measure can
be found to be inconsistent with Article 111:4 merely because of its potential discriminatory impact on
imported products.** Hence, it is not necessary to show actual effects on trade flows.® Indeed, it
suffices that the expectations regarding the competitive relationship between imported and domestic
products are adversely affected to conclude to a violation of Article I11:4. The notion of equa

competitive opportunities between foreign and domestic products implies, at the very least, that
foreign products be alowed equa access to the market compared to like domestic products. The
TDM contributions clearly reduce opportunities for Korean vessels to compete under equal conditions
with like vessdls built in the European Communities. Because these contributions are only available
if the vessels are built at an EC shipyard as opposed to a Korean yard, they produce an incentive for
shipowners to place orders with EC shipyards. This artificial incentive provides treatment less
favourable to the Korean products.

442 Inlight of the above, Korea maintains that the TDM Regulation violates Article 111:4 of the
GATT 1994. These conclusions apply mutatis mutandis to the EC member State implementing
measures and TDM contributions provided pursuant to the TDM framework, and the EC Decisions
approving such measures.

443 The European Communities responds that to fall under the scope of Article 111:4 of the
GATT 1994, a subsidy must have a structure or content that discriminates between domestic and
foreign producers, e.g., through differential application of tax measures, or internal postal rates.
Article 111:8(b) of the GATT 1994 exempts from the scope of the national treatment clause the
payment of subsidies to producers which involves the expenditure of revenue by a government. In
short, it clarifies that WTO Members are not required to pay domestic subsidies to foreign producers
by virtue of the national treatment rule. The European Communities also submits that it is undisputed
between the parties that the entire structure, design and effect of the TDM Regulation and the national
TDM measures is one of budgetary state aids to the producer. The measure is therefore within the
scope of Article 111:8(b) of the GATT 1994 and consequently outside the purview of Article 111:4 of
the GATT 199%4.

444  Korea dates that the European Communities does not offer any defence regarding Article
I11:4 itself. Thisis not surprising for the TDM provides for de jure discrimination against Korean
ships. The European Communities only defence is that it is protected by the exception of
Article I11:8(b) which provides in relevant part: “The provisions of this Article shall not prevent the
payment of subsidies exclusively to domestic producers. . .”

31 GATT Panel Report, US- Section 337, para. 5.11.

32 GATT Panel Report, US- Section 337, paras. 5.11 and 5.13.

33 Appellate Body Report, Japan - Alcoholic Beverages I1, p. 16 and Panel Report, EC - Bananas |11,
para. 7.179.
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445 Korea fails to see the relevance of Article 111:8(b). With respect to Article I11:4, Korea is
challenging the TDM Regulation which is a regulatory framework, or as the European Communities
States “the TDM is a state aid regulatory instrument”.** The European Communities has reiterated the
argument that the TDM is a regulatory provision and not a subsidy provision merely three pages
before it asserts exactly the opposite under Article 111:8(b). The European Communities has stated
that “[a]s noted above, the TDM Regulation does not result in any payment and cannot even assume
that member States indeed decide to adopt a national scheme” ** Thus, the TDM does not satisfy the
basic, elemental requirement of Article 111:8(b). Furthermore, the Appellate Body in Canada —
Periodicals made it clear that to qualify for the Article 111:8(b) exception, the subsidies must consist
of payments, i.e, actual outlays of funds. The TDM does not involve actua outlays (as the
European Communities has made clear repeatedly, including in its request for a preliminary ruling).

446  Korea asserts that the EC Commissioner Monti has made very clear that the TDM is not
meant as a general subsidies scheme but is a narrowly focused trade measure against Korea:

"The [TDM] is an exceptiona response to difficult problem: it does not at all
represent a genera reintroduction of operating aid to shipbuilding, which came to an
end on 31 December 2000, but will strengthen the Community’s efforts to combat
damaging anti-competitive practices by Korea."*

447 Inthe view of Korea, thisis not a case against EC subsidies as such. This is a case against
discriminatory EC regulatory measures. Dispute DS307 is in regard to Korea's broader allegations
against EC subsidization and those clams are not before this Panel. Korea states that the
European Communities appears to agree with Korea in this regard, which makes quite puzzling the
basis for the European Communities assertion of the exception of Article [11:8(b).

448  Inrespect of the European Communities argument that GATT 1994 Articles |1l and | do not
apply because there are no imports, Korea states that this is smply unproven as a matter of fact and
incorrect as a matter of law. As the panel stated in US — Section 301 “[i]t is commonplace that
domestic law in force imposing discriminatory taxation on imported products would, in and of itself,
violate Article 111 irrespective of proof of actual discrimination in a specific case”®” While the
European Communities has been invited to make the case that it is legally impossible to import ships,
it has been unable to do so. In fact the European Communities own tariff nomenclature, i.e., the
Combined Nomenclature, contains Heading 8901 20 10 for sea going tankers, and
Heading 8901 90 10 for sea going other vessels for the transport of goods and other vessels for the
transport of both goods and persons. The European Communities own statistical data show that
imports take place under both headings.

449 With respect to the European Communities argument that Article [11:8(b) was an
“exemption” rather than an “exception”, Korea claims that while the Appellate Body used the term
“exempt” in its discussion of Article 111:8(b) in Canada — Periodicals®, there was no indication that it
put any significance on the term as a contrast to the term “exception”. Moreover, areview of the US-
Malt Beverages GATT pand report, cited with approval by the Appellate Body in Canada -
Periodicals, reveals that the panel drew an important distinction between Article 111:8(a) which states
that “this Article shall not apply” and Article 111:8(b), which uses the words “shall not prevent”.

34 First submission of the European Communities, para. 70.

35 First submission of the European Communities, para. 210.

% Exhibit Korea — 9. See also Exhibit Korea — 2 wherein Commissioner Monti stated that the

generalized operating aid had been “definitively abolished”.

%7 Panel Report, US- Section 301 Trade Act, para. 783.

% Appellate Body Report, Canada — Periodicals, p. 34. Korea notes that one of the seminal
commentators in the area refers to Article I11:8(b) as an exception: John H. Jackson, World Trade and the Law
of the GATT, the Michie Company (1969) at p. 381.



WT/DS30U/R
Page 14

According to the panel, the differences in language are important. The panel took the “shall not
apply” language of Article 111:8(a) to be broader. The panel went on to note that subsidies are covered
by Article I1l, but that Article 111:8(b) provides an exception for a specific type of subsidy, i.e,
payments to producers® This formulation by the panel clearly implies a narrow interpretation
consistent with an exception, whatever it might be labelled.

450 The European Communities responds that Korea's attempt to argue that Article 111:8(b) of
the GATT 1994 does not apply to the TDM Regulation because that Regulation in itself does not
provide for the payment of money is without grounds. The fact that a measure is regulatory in nature
or sets forth conditions does not automatically make it a"law, regulation or requirements affecting the
internal sale of products’ within the meaning of Article I11:4 of the GATT 1994.* Korea does not
identify any regulatory effect of the TDM Regulation that affects the internal sdle of ships. As

clarified by the Appellate Body in Canada — Periodicals, Article 111:8(b) of the GATT 1994 does not
exempt from the scope of the national treatment requirement measures that regulate internal salesin a
discriminatory manner if they thereby provide a subsidy (e.g., the application of different postal

rates). However, the TDM Regulation is neith